lease payments amounting to RMB22,952,000 and RMB701,095,000 respectively were reclassified to right-of-
use assets.

(b)	 Before the application of IFRS 16, the Group considered refundable rental deposits paid as rights and obligations
under leases to which IAS 17 applied under other receivables. Based on the definition of lease payments under
IFRS 16, such deposits are not payments relating to the right to use of the underlying assets and were adjusted
to reflect the discounting effect at transition. Accordingly, RMB22,000,000 was adjusted to refundable rental
deposits paid and right-of-use assets.

As a lessor
In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any adjustment on
transition for leases in which the Group is a lessor but account for these leases in accordance with IFRS 16 from the
date of initial application and comparative information has not been restated.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position
at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepaid lease payments – current 22,952 (22,952) –
Prepaid lease payments – non-current 701,095 (701,095) –
Prepaid rental – current (included in trade and

other receivables) 2,000 (2,000) –
Long term prepaid rental – non-current 20,000 (20,000) –
Right-of-use assets – 854,660 854,660

Total effect on assets 746,047 108,613 108,613

Lease liabilities – current – 7,004 7,004
Lease liabilities – non-current – 101,609 101,609

Total effect on liabilities – 108,613 108,613

There is no impact on lessor’s amounting under IFRS 16 for the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the
current year.

ASIA CEMENT (CHINA) HOLDINGS CORPORATION | Annual Report 2019 61

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRS STANDARDS”) (continued)